

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CENTRAL TAX: KOLKATA- NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, CGST BHAWAN:

1ST FLOOR:180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, E.M BYPASS KO

C. No. V(30)43/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2019/ To Shri Sanjeev Kumar, C-115, Customs Quarters, 179, Shantipally.

Sir/Madam.

Kolkata-700107.

Sub: - Information under the RTI Act, 2005 — Regarding.

Please refer to your RTI application dt. 19.12.2018 received by this Commissionerate on 26.03.2019, which was transferred by the CPIO & Deputy Commissioner, CCO, Kolkata vide their letter under F.No.V(30)84/CGST /Pr. CCO/RTI/March-19/2019/Kol/4948-50 dt. 25.03.2019 u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005. The said RTI application has been registered at this office vide Registration No. 36/RTI/Kol-North/19 dt. 28.03.2019.

The desired information as received from the the Assistant Commissioner (P&E), under C.No II(39)05-ET/CON/RTI/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2019/577 dt. 08.03.2019 is enclosed herein.

If you are aggrieved or dissatisfied with the above information, you may prefer an appeal within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the information before the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority namely Sri Sydney D'Silva, Joint Commissioner, CGST & CX, Kolkata-North Commissionerate, O/o The Principal Commissioner of CGST & CE, Room No. 117, Kendriya Utpad Shulk Bhawan, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata-700107.

Enclo-01 (One) Sheet.

Yours faithfully,

SdF

(Samiran Roy)
CPIO & Assistant Commissioner
CGST: Kol-North Comm'te

C. No. As above/

I.R. NO. 1625

Copy forwarded for information to: 
TheAssistnatCommissioner(Systems),Computer Cell,

The Assistnat Commissioner (Systems), Computer Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate with a request to upload the RTI application submitted by Shri Dr. Rohit Jain, dt.

Dated: 1 8 APR 2019

27.12.2018 along with the desired information as mentioned above (enclosed five sheets).
The CPIO & Joint Commissioner, CCO, O/o the Pr. Chief Commissioner CGST & CX, Kolkata

Zone.

(Samiran Roy) (8/4/19 CPIO & Assistant Commissioner

CGST: Kol-North Comm'te.

2-27/3/197

2 6 MAR 2019

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यात्स

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर , कोलकावा क्षेत्र

CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICES TAX AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KO5LKATA ZONI केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन, दुसरा-तत, 180. शांतिपत्ली, आर. वी. कानेवटर, कोनकाता - 700 107

GST Bhawan (2<sup>nd</sup> Floor), 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata – 700 107

Phone No. 033-2441-6797/6842: Fax No. 033- 2441-6834/6798

F. No. V (30)84/CGST/Pr. CCO/RTI/March-19/2019/Kol/

Date: 22.03.2019

Shri Sanjeev Kumar C-115. Customs Quarter. 179. Shantipally, Kolkata-700107

## Sub: RTI Application dated 19.12.2018 filed by Shri Sanjeev Kumar under Right to Information Act 2005 -reg.

Please refer to above mentioned subject. The above mentioned application has been transferred to this CPIO vide letter under F.No.8/B/03/HRD(HRM)/2014/Pt 1 dated 14.03.2019 by Shri Virendra Arora, CPIC & Assistant Director, Ministry of Finance, CBIC, DGHRD, 507/8, Deep Sikha, Rajendra Place, New Deihi-110008. The application was received at this end on 20 03,2019 and has subsequently been registered at this office vide Regn. No.104/RTI/CGST/CC/ KQL/19 dated 22.03.2019

The information sought in your RTI application on Point No. 10 is not available with this CPIO and may be available with the CPIO, Office of the Commissioner, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate and Howrah Commissionerate under Kolkata Zone. Accordingly, copy of your application is being transferred to the CPIC of the above mentioned Commissionerates, for providing you the requisite information directly under Section 6(3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

If you are aggrieved or dissatisfied with the reply provided by this CPIO, you are at liberty to prefer an appeal within 30 days to the 1st Appellate Authority Mr. K.G.V.N. Suryateja, Joint Commissioner, Office of the Principal Chief Commissioner of CGST, Kolkata Zone, Kendriya GST Bhawan, 2<sup>nd</sup> floor, 180 Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, R.B. Connector, Kolkata

Yours Sincerely.

(Md. Faizul Haque) CPIO & Joint Commissioner (In-Situ), CCO, Kolkata Zone

Date: 22.03.2019

Copy to

1 The CPIO. Office of the Commissioner, CGST & CX. Kelkata North Commissionerate and Howrah Commissionerate with request to provide information on Point No. 10 directly to the applicant within the stipulated time provided under the RTI Act under intimation to this office. Copy of the said RTI application of Shri Sanjeev Kumar is enclosed herewith.

Shri Virendra Arora, CPIO & Assistant Director, Ministry of Finance, CB#C, DGHRD, 507/8, Deep Sikha, Rajendra Place, New Delhi-110008 with reference to the letter F.No. 8/B/03/HRD (HRM)/2014/Pt.1 dated 14.03.2019.

Yours Faithfully,

(Md. Faizul Haque)

<u>CPIO & Joint Commissioner (In-Situ),</u>

<u>CCO, Kolkata Zone</u>

Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue
Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs
Directorate General of Human Resource Development
507/8, Deep Shikha, Rajendra Place,
New Deihi-110008

F. No. 8/B/03/HRD (HRM)/2014/Pt. 1/

Dated: 14.03.2019

To,

Sh Sanjeev Kumar, C-115, Customs Quarter, 179, Shantipally, Kolkata-700197

Sub:- Information under Right to Information Act, 2005:-regarding

Sir.

Please refer to your RTI application received in this office on 25.02.2019 through the Assistant Director, DGHRD(HRM-I), New Delhi, vide his letter number F.No.128/1/BVS/HRD(HRM-I)/RTI/2017/467 dated 22.02.2019.

It is informed that

Para 1 & 2 : The desired information is available on dghrd website dghrdcbic.gov.in, link to access the information is given below.

http://dghrdcbic.gov.in/ttdetails.asp?tid=3&stid=22

Para 3 to 7: The desired information is not available in this office it may be available with the CPIO. Ad-IIB & CPIO, Chief Commissioner of CGST Chandigarh Zone. Your application is being transferred to the concerned CPIOs to provide information directly to you.

Para 8 to 9 & 11 to 15: The desired information is not available in this office it may be available with the CPIO, Ad-IIB & CPIO, Chief Commisioner of CGST Chandigarh Zone. Your application is being transferred to the concerned CPIOs to provide information directly to you.

Para 10: It is informed that the desired information is not available in this office it may be available with the CPIO, All CCAs. Your application is being transferred to the concerned CPIO to provide information directly to you

To.

Central Public Information Officer, Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs, North Block, New Delhi- 100 001

## Sub: Seeking information under Right to Information Act, 2005regarding

Sir.

Kindly provide the following information under Right to Information Act, 2005:

- (1) Zone-wise & Commissionerate Wise Sanctioned strength of Appraisers under Field Formations of CBIC.
- (ii) Sanctioned strength of Appraisers in Bhubaneshwar (Odisha)/Delhi Customs & the manner in which the same is prescribed to be filled up. Vacancy position as on date thereof.
- (iii) Copy of Petition filed before CAT, Chandigarh by Balwinder Singh Matharoo re Balwinder Singh Mathroo vs UOI, if available with the department.
- (iv) Copy of Petition filed by the department in High Court of Punjab & Haryana challenging the order of CAT, Chandigarh (CWP No. 25662 of 2012)
- (v) Copy of note-sheet wherein the decision was taken to challenge the order of the High Court, mentioned at Serial No IV above, before the Supreme Court of India
- (vi) It is learnt that the Supreme Court dismissed the SLP 18748-18749/2011 filed by the department on grounds of this being filed with an ordinate delay. Please provide the name & designation of the Supreme Court.
- (vii) Pursuant to Point VI above, please provide information as to whether accountability of the concerned officials has been fixed.

  Act 18 45
- (viii) Please furnish definition & scope of 'Relevant Benefits' as mentioned in Board's letter F. No.C- 18012/19/2012-Ad. II B dated 03.08.2017.

AdtiB

- Please provide a list of zones who have revised their sentority lists on the basis of Board's letter dated 03.08.2017, mentioned at Point no MULLIAS
- Please provide a list of zones who have granted other relevant benefits as mentioned at Point (IX) above to the candidates joining on ICT Ay CEAS basis.
- Please provide the definition of expression "Transfer in Public Interest" CEAS JAHO B and if transfer on ICT basis fall within the same?
- (xiii) With reference to Para IV of the Board's letter dated 03.08.2017, please provide copies of note-sheets & correspondences made with the Ad I B DOPT, available with the department.
- (xiv) Copies of note sheet & correspondences wherein consultation was made with Ministry of Law & Justice on this issue referred to in above ART B point.
- Please provide name & designation of officers who are accountable for non-compliance of CAT, Jabalpur's order dated 10.10.2018 passed in Aச 📆 🔊 OA No. 200/409/2017.

Requisite fees are being paid herewith. Replies may be uploaded online only please.

Yours faithfully.

(Sanjeev Kumar) C-115, Customs Quarters, 179, Shantipally, Kolkata- 700 107

R-914/19





## GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

प्रधान आयुक्त का कार्यालय

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER
CENTRAL GST AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE
केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन, 180, शांतिपल्ली, आर. बी. कानेक्टर, कोलकाता – 700 107
Central GST Bhawan, 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata – 700 107

C.No. II(39)5-ET/CON/RTI/CGST&C.Ex/Kol North/2019

Dated:

√To

The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, HQ RTI Cell, CGST, Kolkata North Commissionerate, Kolkata. E 8 APR 2019

Sub: RTI application dated 19.12.2018 filed by Shri Sanjeev Kumar, Kolkata - 700107, transfer under Sec. 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005- regarding.

Please refer to your office letter under C.No. V(30)43/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2019/9192 dated 29.03.2019 on the above mentioned subject.

The information as sought for is furnished as under:-

Point No.	Information
(x)	As per this cadre controlling Comm'te, seniority lists have not been
	revised till date on the basis of Board's letter dated 03.08.2017.

This is for your kind information and necessary action at your end please.

(Tapash Biswas)
Assistant Commissioner (P & E)
CGST & Central Excise,
Kolkata North Comm'te.